
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee – Extraordinary 

Meeting   
 

Meeting date:  4 July 2025 

 

Meeting time:    2.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Frank Allen (Vice-Chair), Councillor Glenn Andrews, Councillor Adrian 

Bamford, Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor Barbara Clark, Councillor Jan 

Foster, Councillor Iain Dobie, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor Dr Steve Steinhardt, 

Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Suzanne Williams 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Planning Committee  
 

To find out more about Planning Committee or to register to speak, please click here. 

    

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 10.00am on the Wednesday before 

the meeting 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/12/planning_and_development/652/planning_committee


Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits   

 

4  Public Questions   

 

5  Planning Applications   

 

5a  23/01875/OUT Land at West Cheltenham Southern Parcel, Fiddlers Green 

Lane.  (Pages 5 - 110) 

Planning application documents. 

 

6  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S3JFE0ELIYN00


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

   

 

Committee Report 
 

APPLICATION NO: 23/01875/OUT OFFICER: Ms Nicole Golland 

DATE REGISTERED: 7th November 2023 DATE OF EXPIRY: 11/07/2025 

DATE VALIDATED: 7th November 2023 DATE OF SITE VISIT: 10/10/2023 

WARDS: Benhall, the Reddings and Fiddlers 

Green; and Springbank. 

PARISH:  

APPLICANT: HBD Golden Valley Limited  

AGENT: HGH Consulting 

LOCATION: Land At West Cheltenham Southern Parcel Fiddlers Green Lane 

Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved except for access) for 

a severable and phased development to provide non-residential floorspace 

comprising flexible commercial and community uses (Use Classes E and F), 

mobility hubs, new homes (Use Class C3) and other associated 

infrastructure. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

 

To delegate authority to the Head of Planning to permit the application subject to: 

 

A) the conditions as set out or substantially similar as may be agreed under delegated 

authority given to the Head of Planning; and 

 

B) completion of a S106 obligation and/or other legal document to deliver the infrastructure 

and other mitigation, as set out in this Report at paragraphs 7.352-7.356, and for alterations 

to s106 heads of terms as may be agreed under delegated authority given to the Head of 

Planning in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Planning Committee. 

 

C) In the event that the S106 obligation and/or other legal document remains unsigned nine 

months after this resolution, that the application is reviewed by the Head of Planning in 

consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Planning Committee, and if no 

progress is being made delegated authority is given to the Head of Planning to refuse the 

application in the abs
[...]
fficers have adopted a balanced and pragmatic approach to Section 106 obligations, 

striving to create an appropriate mix of Section 106 contributions and a suitable level of 

affordable housing for existing and future Cheltenham residents. Although this scheme 

does not fulfil the entire contribution requested for M5 Junction 10, it will still yield a 

considerable sum from the West Cheltenham allocation and it is appropriate this is fully 

considered against the objectives of the now implemented WCTIS transport interventions.  

As stated elsewhere in this Report other funding mechanisms may be utilised by 

Gloucestershire County Council to address the M5 J10 deficit, it would be inappropriate 

for this funding gap to be retrofitted around planning applications, whilst acknowledging it 

is appropriate for the schemes to mitigate justified impacts on the network. Cheltenham 

Borough Council continues to engage with Gloucestershire County Council on this matter, 

including exploring the role of development in addressing any funding shortfalls. 

8.8 A comprehensive schedule of planning conditions is also recommended for imposition on 

the planning permission. These conditions aim to mitigate the impacts of development and 

ensure the delivery of sustainable development that complies with the requirements of 

Policy A7 of the JCS, as well as the broader spatial strategy. Significant effort has gone 

into the collaborative documents within these conditions to create a cohesive overall 

allocation when considering all four current planning applications in West Cheltenham. 

8.9 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 mandates that 

proposals be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 requires that the LPA considers the provisions of the development plan relevant to 

the application and any other material considerations. 

8.10 The NPPF is an important material consideration, including the approach to decision-

making. NPPF paragraph 11d) applies here such that the balance is that planning 

permission should be granted unless the application of policies in the NPPF that protect 

areas or assets of particular importance provides a strong reason for refusing the 

development proposed or any adverse impacts would significantly and demonstrably 

outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF when taken as a 

whole, having particular regard to key policies for directing development to sustainable 

locations, making effective use of land, securing well-designed places and providing 

affordable homes, individually or in combination. The benefits are outlined above and 

collectively would be significant in their degree and the positive weight to be given to 

them. Furthermore, the proposal would align with key policies of the NPPF to direct 

development to sustainable, allocated, locations, make effective use of land and provide 

affordable homes. The proposal would therefore accord with the policies of the NPPF 

taken as a whole.  It is not considered that the application of policies in the NPPF that 

protect areas or assets of particular importance provides a strong reason for refusing the 

development proposed. 

Page 81



   

 

   

 

8.11 Overall, officers conclude that the adverse impacts of granting planning permission do not 

significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of this allocated site, and no grounds 

for refusal have been identified. 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

 

To delegate authority to the Head of Planning to permit the application subject to: 

 

A) the conditions as set out or substantially similar as may be agreed under delegated authority given to the 

Head of Planning; and 

 

B) completion of a S106 obligation and/or other legal document to deliver the infrastructure and other 

mitigation, as set out in this Report at paragraphs 7.352-7.356, and for alterations to s106 heads of terms as 

may be agreed under delegated authority given to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman 

and Vice Chairman of the Planning Committee. 

 

C) In the event that the S106 obligation and/or other legal document remains unsigned nine months after this 

resolution, that the application is reviewed by the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman and 

Vice Chairman of the Planning Committee, and if no progress is being made delegated authority is given to 

the Head of Planning to refuse the application in the absence of an agreed S106 Agreement. 

 

10. CONDITIONS/ INFORMATIVES 

 
 
1. Approved Plans and Documents 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following drawings 

and documents: 

a) Southern Parcel: Demolition Plan (ref. GV-GRM-ZZZ-AG-DG-MP-PL0008-R2) 

received 14th August 2025 

b) General Arrangement of Proposed Pedestrian/Cycle Improvements at Telstar Way 

(ref. 205369-PD29.8-H) received 12th February 2025 

c) General Arrangement of Proposed Shared Pedestrian / Cycle Route along Fiddlers 

Green Lane (ref. 205369-PD29.9-H) received 12th February 2025 

d) Southern Parcel Parameter Plan: Movement (ref. GV-GRM-ZZZ-AG-DG-MP-

PL0003-R8) received 12th May 2025 

e) Southern Parcel Parameter Plan: Open Spaces (ref. GV-GRM-ZZZ-AG-DG-MP-

PL0004-R4) received 12th February 2025 

f) Southern Parcel Parameter Plan: Existing and Proposed Site Levels (ref. GV-GRM-

ZZZ-AG-DG-MP-PL0005-R1) received 14th August 2025 

g) Southern Parcel Parameter Plan: Land Uses (ref. GV-GRM-ZZZ-AG-DG-MP-

PL0006-R5) received 12th February 2025 

h) Southern Parcel Parameter Plan: Maximum Building Heights (ref. GV-GRM-ZZZ-

AG-DG-MP-PL0007-R7) received 12th February 2025 

i) Southern Parcel: Tier 2 Design Code received 26th March 2025 

j) Pedestrian and Cycle Connectivity Plan (IDP plan) Received 3rd of June 2025 

k) Road Connec

Minutes of the meeting

CHELTENHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cheltenham Borough Council
Planning Committee
Minutes

Meeting date: 4 July 2025

Meeting time: 2.00 pm - 3.13 pm

In attendance:
Councillors:

Frank Allen (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes (Chair),
Barbara Clark, Jan Foster, lain Dobie, Tony Oliver, Dr Steve Steinhardt and
Suzanne Williams

Also in attendance:

Nicole Golland (Principal Planning Officer), Tracey Birkinshaw (Director of
Community & Economic Development), Chris Gomm (Head of Planning), Karen
Hanchett (Gloucestershire County Council Highways) and Cheryl Lester (Legal
officer)

1 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Wheeler.

2 Declarations of Interest

Councillors Andrews, Dobie and Williams declared that they are councillors at
Gloucestershire County Council. They confirmed that they had not been involved in
the preparation of the county council’s response and were not predetermined on the
application.

3 Declarations of independent site visits

Councillors Allen, Barnes, Clark, Oliver, and Steinhardt declared that they had visited
the site independently.



4 Public Questions

There were none.

5 Planning Applications

6 23/01875/0UT Land at West Cheltenham Southern Parcel, Fiddlers Green

Lane.

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report as published. The officer noted
that late representations had been received from Gloucestershire County Council
(GCC), NEMA and the MP but these had not raised any matters not already
addressed in the report and had not changed the officer's recommendations. She
addressed the following points raised in representations:

Land Use Parameter Plans — It had been brought to the LPA’s attention that
there are individuals in the locality with sensitive issues in relation to noise
and environmental disturbance. This has been considered and on balance
officers are content that noise matters can be dealt with the reserved matters
stage. This being from the residential developments surrounding the site and
that it can been seen that largely the barriers between the site and the
residential dwellings would be mixed use.

Prematurity — The application has been through an extensive pre-application
process and the outline has been with the local planning authority (LPA) for
nearly two years. The government requires LPAs to determine applications
when they are ready. Following extensive work by officers and the applicant
the LPA are able to determine the application, which is why it has been
brought forward to the Planning Committee. Joint Core Strategy (JCS) policy
SA1 also clearly recognises that there are different approaches to bringing
strategic allocations forward.

Odour mitigation — the site requires Severn Trent Water to undertake
mitigation works to remove large parts of the site from odour pollution. The
test for the Grampian planning condition attached to mitigate any harm from
odour is whether there is reasonable prospect of actions being completed
within the time limits imposed by the permission. Severn Trent Water has
indicated that this mitigation work will likely be undertaken between 2027 and
2028, further assurance on this timeline was provided to the LPA during
meetings with senior representatives of the Severn Trent Water. If works do
not come forward within the timescales envisaged the application is presented
with appropriate conditions in place to mitigate this.

Lack of GP Surgery — Whilst it is possible that the St. Modwen application,
which does contain a GP surgery, may not come to fruition this is considered
unlikely. The current scheme for 576 homes would not justify the need for a
GP surgery on its own. When the allocation is considered as a whole there is
provision for a GP surgery and the developer of the current application and
those at St. Modwen are in agreement. The LPA has taken a pragmatic
approach and are satisfied the infrastructure requirements are met. The NHS



has been fully engaged in the process of this application and agree with the
approach taken.

Disconnect between the views of the LPA and GCC — The LPA has been
consistent in its approach both in terms of providing evidence to the M5
Junction 10 (J10) development control order examination, through pre-
application and this application itself. There is a shared response with
Gloucester and Tewkesbury councils to the revisions of the local development
guide for decisions to be evidence led and clearly demonstrate the impact
arising from individual developments. The Transport model utilised by GCC is
a strategic model which does not provide the granular impact assessment of
the isolated junction modelling and micro-simulation modelling provided by the
applicant. The officer report states that the applicant has not had access to
the GC3M model, this is incorrect, the applicant has confirmed they have
seen it. However, what has not been seen is the more granular implications
arising from that model. The LPA has been clear with GCC on the challenges
around S106 and the need to undertake prioritisation in the overall planning
balance. The LPA has received KC advice on its S106 prioritisation which
found the LPA’s assessment to be reasonable and robust.

Employment Benefits — the letter received from the MP highlighted the
employment benefits of the scheme. This scheme includes a nationally
important innovation centre noted in the government’s modern industrial
strategy and will provide extensive commercial space. It will provide
approximately 2,426 jobs in total alongside housing provision. The proposal
fully accords with the employment ambitions of the Development Plan and
Golden Valley SPD. As required by the NPPF significant weight is placed on
supporting economic growth in the overall planning balance.

As regards infrastructure, echoing the JCS, sometimes hard choices have to
be made.

Separate applications from different developers and not all the developers
agree.— Despite this is a less-than-ideal situation, the planning application
forms a large part of the strategic allocation and includes the development
components required by the JCS. The scale of the application site facilitates a
comprehensive scheme across the developable area within the strategic
allocation allowing infrastructure to be planned holistically in accordance with
the JCS requirements and responds positively to the Golden Valley
Development SPD and Climate Change SPD.

S106 Contributions - Officers adopted a balanced and pragmatic approach to
S106 obligations, striving to create an appropriate mix of S106 contributions
and suitable level of affordable housing for existing and future Cheltenham
residents. Although the scheme does not fulfil the entire contribution
requested for J10 it will still yield a considerable sum from the West
Cheltenham allocation in a manner we are confident meets the S106 tests
and is evidence led. There has been representations that the Council as
landowner could forgo profits and for there to be a deferral on this basis.
However, it was not appropriate to require any landowner to receive less than
a normal profit and the profit that has been allowed the developer is typical.



The Principal Planning Officer highlighted the following amendments to the
recommended conditions:

Condition 53 (an odour works condition) — should read “prior to occupation”
instead of “prior to construction”.

Condition 42 (Grampian condition on the J10 works) — GCC have this week
requested the inclusion of the term “main works contract” to be added.

A condition that the development shall not be connected to gas, in line with
the conditions granted for Elms Park and the applicant’s energy statement,
has been added.

The Principal Planning Officer highlighted that the officer report provides headline
figures for the s106 which are not expected to change, but it will be the wording and
triggers that will be negotiated by officers post-Committee. Also, that the 120
occupations limit regarding off-site SANG would be within the s106 rather than a
Grampian condition as referred to in the officer report.

There were three public speakers on the item: an objector, the applicant’s
representative, and a ward member.

The objector addressed the Committee and made the following points:

Supports the Golden Valley scheme and the golden opportunities it will bring
for the people of Cheltenham and Cheltenham Borough Council (CBC) but
asks the Committee to defer the application until the s106 and J10 are clear.
With CBC as the principal owners of the land they also questioned whether
there can be a delegation to a single officer and the s106 refused by a single
officer, which he believed was wrong.

Not mentioned in the presentation that J10 is as yet to be fully funded, it is
approximately £48m short (and not got the final price yet) and it is not clear
what will happen if this funding does not come forward.

There has been a recent change at GCC, the highways authority, deferring
the application would allow work on the s106 and discussions to reach an
agreement on how J10 will be funded. The cyber park will happen without
J10, but the housing won't.

In respect of t St. Modwen’s site, they understood was the building arm of
Severn Trent, which they believed has been sold to another company, which
may lead to a change in policy on that.

There are a lot of good intentions within the application, but they are not firm
enough and it is important that the time is taken to ensure clarity and
transparency to make sure mistakes are not made.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Committee and made the following

points:

Last week the government published its new National Security Strategy. It
sets out how the UK will respond to the growing threats we all face in this



increasingly uncertain world. At the heart of that that strategy is a clear
objective “to marshal the country’s comparative advantage in science and
technology to create new opportunities for working people, as well as putting
ourselves at the cutting edge of cyber defence”. Put simply we need to
strengthen our ability to defend against cyber threats and invest in skills and
industries that will secure that future.

That’s why this application really does matter - Cheltenham, Gloucestershire
and this project are central to achieving this national goal. Together we can
deliver on this mission whilst ensuring the investment this project generates
brings jobs, housing and prosperity to our communities. This is a once in a
generation, multi-million-pound investment in cyber and advanced technology
industries in Cheltenham.

It has the potential to secure GCHQ'’s presence in the town for another 50
years and to create, grow and attract new high calibre businesses and create
well-paid high-skilled jobs. It will strengthen not just the local economy but
national resilience as well.

At the core of the application is the innovation centre, a landmark building
designed to foster cyber security innovation. This will be the nucleus of the
scheme, open to everyone, hosting events, housing startups, SMEs, nearby
large corporates, and allowing the public and private sector to work together
in partnership in a shared space.

Skills development and training are also critical to the vision with strong links
established with institutions like Gloucestershire College and the University of
Gloucester.

Alongside the employment hub the application includes much needed housing
offering a mix of types, sizes and tenures to meet local demand, all set in a
high-quality, green environment, connecting seamlessly with surrounding
communities and offering them new amenities and opportunities.

The council chose HBD as their development partner due to its proven track
record in delivering outstanding places. It is a long-term partnership built on
the shared values of design excellence, sustainability, and ambition. The very
qualities needed to deliver lasting success in today’s challenging economic
climate.

Like many towns, Cheltenham faces challenges including the loss of talented
young people to larger cities, and the shortage of affordable housing. This
application offers a chance to address both and is the driving force behind the
employment vision for West Cheltenham and will act as a catalyst for further
applications to build on.

Acknowledge NEMA'’s representation but reject their claim that the application
is premature. The comprehensive master plan and infrastructure delivery plan
clearly outline how shared infrastructure will be secured through S106
agreements in line with standard practice for major developments. HBD has
made sustained efforts to work with NEMA, including revising its plans to add
a third access point, despite no obligation to do so. This commitment to
collaboration is further demonstrated in the good working relationship with
Revantage (previously St. Modwens) who together with HBD fully support the



comprehensive master plan and approach taken to delivery of infrastructure.
The reality is NEMA have come forward later in the process, their site is
landlocked and lacks independent access, and it falls within a natural later
phase of development. It doesn’t deliver any of the early critical pieces of
community infrastructure, so there is no need for it to come forward early.
NEMA'’s request for a joint S106 across all developers is unrealistic and
unnecessary, and risks delaying the significant amount of progress made to
date.

Members should be commended for their faith in the project and patience,
some tough decisions had to be made. HBD’s -passion for the project remains
as strong as ever. Together we can secure the future of West Cheltenham
and, in many ways, the future of Cheltenham itself.

Councillor Jeffries, as Ward Member, addressed the Committee and made the
following points:

Here to represent Springbank, a community that borders the Golden Valley
site. This development is not just another planning application, it represents a
huge opportunity to bring lasting change to our community but also to
Cheltenham as a whole.

Springbank is a proud, tight-knit, and hardworking community but it is also a
place that has been underserved for many years, living with the reality of
overstretched services, limited job opportunities, and rising housing costs. In
some areas we have ingrained poverty and deprivation. Golden Valley is not
seen as just a new business park but as a chance to bring real investment,
inclusion, and energy into the community and other communities across our
town.

Support this application and strongly encourage the Committee to approve it
but do so with the belief that this approval must carry expectations that the
promises made are delivered, especially for communities. Promises like jobs
and skills that lift local people. Golden Valley promises thousands of jobs and
that could be transformational for Springbank. There are young people eager
for a break, skilled workers looking for stability, and families who want a better
future. This development can open that door if the commitment is there.

That is also why we welcome the Social Value Strategy, which identifies
Springbank as a key area for employment, skills training, and outreach. Fully
support this but urge the Committee to keep a close eye on delivery.
Approving this application should mean unlocking those benefits not just on
paper, but in the real world. Want to see local recruitment targets,
apprenticeships linked to our schools and colleges, and direct engagement
with Springbank groups and residents. Give Springbank the opportunity.

This development delivers shared community facilities and public services like
health and education, all of which are extremely important.

Want to touch on housing that is genuinely affordable. It's one of those issues
that comes up again and again in Springbank and other communities across
our town. Families are being priced out, young adults can’t find anywhere to
live near their roots, and even if they can find somewhere private rents are



outrageously expensive and social housing is scarce. That's why affordable
housing must remain a central part of this application. Homes for genuinely
affordable rent, a mix of unit sizes and tenures, including social housing,
provision for families, single people, and older residents alike. A thriving
community needs key workers, carers, shop workers, and teachers, and they
need somewhere to live. This development must help meet that need and it
does not only for Springbank but for the town.

For every pound that this development has to spend towards J10, it will be a
pound less for affordable housing. We all know the system is broken when it
comes to planning, more and more is being asked of developers, not just
contributions to roads, education, all these things that are asked of
developments. Affordable housing always suffers, | know committee members
share my frustrations when this happens. So, in my view, J10 needs should
be an infrastructure cost that the government deals with. That would be in an
ideal world. Until then | trust. the local planning authority, our officers to find
the right solution to the current S106 deliberations.

Let this be a turning point for Springbank and for Cheltenham, and for what an
inclusive, exemplar development can look like in practice. Golden Valley can
be a game-changer, not just for businesses and innovation, but for people. A
real opportunity for local people now and into the future. Approving this
application must mean delivering the social value, the jobs, the services, and
the housing that Springbank and the wider community urgently needs and that
this application promises.

In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that:

Social and affordable housing is being considered within viability assessments
for the other applications within the allocation. A viability assessment has
been received for St. Modwen and is being discussed. The HBD North
development is subject to a viability assessment. Currently have not received
a viability assessment for NEMA, but this development is less progressed so it
may follow.

Exact measurements or dwelling locations are not being prescribed as this is
an outline application. At the reserved matters stage, the impact of
overshadowing and overbearing, impacts on those residents adjacent
/existing houses to the development will be considered. Within the design
code they are showing typographies that are either work from home mews
type dwellings, also terraces. There would be the opportunity for gardens and
space to be given as prescribed in the design code.

Due to the need to carry out prioritisation to reach the right balance between
S106 contributions and affordable housing, the libraries provision originally
requested by GCC (which specified the money they were seeking could be
used for a new library in Cheltenham hypothetically) was reduced to a third.
Officers believe overall that this is still providing significant funding which can
be used to improve services in and around the area. It is also within GCC’s



gift in the future to apply for CIL funding, which will be over £1m from this
development, that could be to put towards a library.

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made:

Members thanked officers for providing a briefing which allowed technical
guestions to be asked in advance of the meeting.

Cheltenham has transformed over the decades from a centre for army
retirees, to a focus for the insurance and defence industry. This development
will secure the future of Cheltenham for their children and grandchildren and
change the nature of Cheltenham again. Do not want Cheltenham to just be
somewhere for the rich to retire but want to provide jobs for the people who
live in the town and secure their future.

Elms Park was the start of a new chapter for Cheltenham and this
development will be the second page. It is important to stress the economic
importance of the scheme; it is very rare to see a development of this size
come forward with such strong employment opportunities. People are
struggling for work and to afford the accommodation, this application will have
a big impact for Cheltenham. Acknowledge that the situation with J10 and
GCC’s comment are not ideal but Cheltenham is also struggling with the lack
of affordable homes, and this development will still provide a substantial
contribution to J10. J10 will not be able to be funded all through CIL money, it
IS a government priority to provide money for the infrastructure.

Whilst one Member supported the development in principle, they did not feel
they could support the application due to the shortfall in affordable housing as
it does not reach the 35% target. Whilst the residual requirement could be
delivered off-site there is a shortage of housing land in Cheltenham to provide
this. They were concerned that this would set a precedent for other
developers. They also highlighted that this could lead to a disproportionate
level of affordable housing on other sites and it is crucial that affordable
housing should be evenly distributed throughout development sites, to avoid
creating larger areas of relative poverty. Perhaps it is time for developers to
accept lower levels of profits than is currently seen as acceptable.

This application has been in gestation for a long-time and it is about time that
it is delivered. It will have many positive aspects for Cheltenham, the whole of
Gloucestershire and nationally. It will produce economic positivity, mixed
housing, and affordable housing. Have to be pragmatic about pushing the
project forwards.

They thanked officers for circulating the advice from counsel which clarified
the areas of disagreement without using legalese.

Important to recognise the bigger picture and the threat to national security
from cyber threats, Al, nanotechnology, and new threats that are emerging.
Powerful leaders are warmongering and actively disrupting outcomes around
the world. Vitally need research, analysis and defence against these new
threats to our security. The innovation centre’s importance for national
government is a high point for approval.



e Strongly support the business case for Golden Valley. Worked for GCHQ
including several years for national security and recognise the case from both
the national security grounds and the opportunities for local communities.
Report recommendation clearly sets out that officers will work to resolve the
J10 issue and provisions are in place if this is not possible, so it was not felt
that the application should be delayed on that matter. It is important that
momentum is maintained. It was also felt that given the Secretary of State for
Transport has acknowledged that J10 is vital, central government should
provide the funding to Highways England.

e Whilst the application does not hit the 35% of affordable housing, there still
has affordable housing going into this parcel. They did not accept having lots
of affordable and social housing encouraged deprivation, would mean the
opposite, means people will have more money in their pockets.

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to delegate authority
to the Head of Planning to permit the application subject to:

A) the conditions as set out (as amended) or substantially similar as may be agreed
under delegated authority given to the Head of Planning; and

B) completion of a S106 obligation and/or other legal document to deliver the
infrastructure and other mitigation, as set out in this Report at paragraphs 7.352-
7.356, and for alterations to s106 heads of terms as may be agreed under delegated
authority given to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair
of the Planning Committee.

C) In the event that the S106 obligation and/or other legal document remains
unsigned nine months after this resolution, that the application is reviewed by the
Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Planning
Committee, and if no progress is being made delegated authority is given to the
Head of Planning to refuse the application in the absence of an agreed S106
Agreement.

For: 9
Against: 1
Abstain: O

Voted to permit subject to conditions and s106 with the delegations set out in
the officer recommendation.

7 Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision

There were none.



